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Honorable Bruce N. Wilson

Attorney, Clarke County Commission

P. O. Box 99

Grove Hill, AL  36451

County Commissions – Roads, Highways and Bridges – Unit Systems

The provisions of Act No. 98-573, relating to the unit system of road maintenance in Clarke County, became effective immediately after the November 1998 general election.

Dear Mr. Wilson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Under Act No. 97-650, as amended by Act No. 97-651, what should be the effective date for the implementation of the “unit system” for Clarke County, Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 97-651, mentioned in your letter, amended certain provi​sions of the Fair Campaign Practices Act and is not applicable here.


Section 1 of Act No. 98-573 amended sections 1, 2, and 7 of Act No. 97-650 regarding county commissioners of Clarke County serving on a part-time basis, with the term of office beginning on or after November 2000, and providing for a centralized road system for the operation of county roads and bridges.  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-573; 1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-650, 1214.  Act No. 98-573 further provided for a referendum to be held with the 1998 November general election for the electors of Clarke County to vote on these matters.  The matters received a favorable vote.  


Section 2 of Act No. 98-573, which amended section 7 of Act No. 97-650, states: “If a majority of the votes cast in the election are ‘yes’, Sections 1 to 6 inclusive, of this Act, as amended, shall become operative immediately.”  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-573, section 2.  Section 2 of Act No. 97-650, as amended, concerns a centralized road system in the county.  These provisions, therefore, became effective immediately after the November 1998 general election.

CONCLUSION


The provisions of Act No. 98-573, relating to the unit system of road maintenance in Clarke County, became effective immediately after the November 1998 general election.

QUESTION 2


If the effective date of the implementation of the “unit system” is to be some time in the future, how should the use of county vehicles by the commissioners be handled?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


As stated in the answer to Question No. 1, the effective date of the implementation of the unit system in Clarke County was immediately after the November 1998 general election.  The use of county vehicles was to be in accordance with the procedures of the unit system at that time.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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